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SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 422b “Perceptions of maritime safety”

Malta and Greece were the only Member States where at least half said sea or river
transport had improved in the last five years (54% and 50% respectively). In fact, at
least one in five respondents in Malta said it had ‘improved a lot’ during this time (21%).
This is in contrast to just 4% of those in Luxembourg and 5% in Bulgaria who said sea or
river transport had improved. However, it is important to note that in both these
countries more than three quarters were unable to answer. In fact, in 17 Member States
at least half of all respondents said they did not know whether the quality of sea or river
transport had improved or deteriorated.

There was only one difference worth noting in the socio-demographic analysis:
respondents who had taken a journey of at least 300km by boat in the last 12 months
were more likely than those who used other modes to say the quality of sea or river
transport had improved (48% vs. 15%-20%).
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SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 422b “Perceptions of maritime safety”

3. THE MOST SERIOUS PROBLEMS AFFECTING SEA OR RIVER
TRANSPORT

- Ticket prices were considered the most serious problem affecting sea or river
transport -

Respondents were asked what they considered the most serious problems affecting sea
or river transport in their country®. As the chart below indicates, there was relatively little
variation in responses and fewer than one in five mentioned ticket prices (18%), while
water pollution or reduced links were the next most frequently mentioned problems (both
15%).

Respondents were most likely to be unable to say what the most serious problems were
(40%0). The proportion of “don’t know” answers reflects the fact that most respondents
had never travelled by commercial ship or boat (74%).

QA12. Which of the following do you think are the most serious problems
affecting sea or river transport in (OUR COUNTRY)? (MAX. 3
ANSWERS)

Ticket prices NN 15%
Water pollution [N 15%
Reduced sea or river transport links [N 15%
Lack of frequent services | 14%
Accessibility I 10%
Security [ 9%
Noise pollution | 2%
Other (SPONTANEOUS) Wl 3%

None (SPONTANEOUS) [ 9%

Don't know [N 40%
@ Eu2s

8 Q12 Which of Among the following, what do you think are the most serious problems affecting maritime sea
or river transport in (OUR COUNTRY)? (READ OUT — ROTATE - MAX 3 ANSWERS POSSIBLE) Noise pollution;
Water pollution; Safety; Reduced links of sea or river transport links; Ticket prices; Lack of frequent
services; Accessibility; Others (SPONTANEOUS); None (SPONTANEOUS); DK
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SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 422b “Perceptions of maritime safety”

Respondents in nine Member States were most likely to say that ticket prices were the
most serious problem for sea or river transport in their country. Greece was the only
country where at least half said this (54%), followed by 41% in Cyprus and 39% in
Croatia. In another nine Member states water pollution was the most mentioned
problem, particularly by those in Finland (36%), Sweden (27%) and Belgium (21%o).

Water pollution was also mentioned by 23% of those in Austria, although this was not
the most mentioned reason — respondents in Austria were actually most likely to mention
reduced sea or river transport links (34%), as were respondents in five other
Member States. It was respondents in Greece who were the most likely across the EU to
mention not only reduced links (40%), but also a lack of frequent services (33%). In
addition, a lack of frequent services was the most mentioned problem by those in Ireland
(16%) and the UK (11%0).

Those in the Czech Republic (27%), Slovenia (23%), Latvia (20%) and Lithuania (18%)
were most likely to mention accessibility, and this was also mentioned by 20% of those
in Slovakia.

Respondents in Italy were the most likely across the EU to mention security as a serious
problem for sea and river transport (22%), while those in Austria were the most likely to
mention noise pollution (6%o).

Across the EU it was respondents in Luxembourg who were the least likely to mention
almost all of these problems, with the exceptions of accessibility (Finland 19%b).
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QA12 Which of the following do you think are the most serious problems
affecting sea or river transport in (OUR COUNTRY)? (MAX. 3 ANSWERS)

Reduced
Ticket | water LY flr_eaqc:enr:t ACCESSE | gocurity | NOISe (sgtgl?fm- (SE%?JETA- pont
prices | pollution kansport| sendces bility pollution NEOUS)  NEOUS) know
links

@ EUZ28 18% 15% 15% 14% 10% 9% 2% 3% 9% 40%
{ ) BE 1% 1% 17% 12% 19% 11% 2% 2% 9%, 33%
L BG 14% 18% 13% 9% 14% 17% 1% 1% 2% 48%
b CZ 15% 13% 23% 12% El 9% 2% 3% 4% 35%
i;‘\ DK 28% 13% 20% 20% 5% 4% 3% 3% 16% 20%
a DE 13% 18% 14% 12% 4% 4% 2% 2% 13% 43%
- EE 17% 11% 11% 9% 6% 5% 1% 3% 19% 38%
i ) IE 16% 11% 10% 16% 13% 14% 1% 4% 14% 32%
= e 20% | 40% | 33% | 9% | 14w | 2% 4% 5% 5%
2 ES 18% 9% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 9%, 49%
‘ i FR 18% 19% 16% 12% 13% 7% 2% 6% 5% 39%
3 HR 39% 13% 28% 27% 14% 13% J% 3% 4% 19%
i i IT 32% 16% 19% 22% 15% 3% 205 4% 24%
cY 41% 14% 30% 26% 2% 12% 2% 6% 7% 20%

2 LY 15% 12% 9% 15% 20% 12% 1% 4% 9% 30%
' LT 15% 14% 3% 10% 18% 11% 3% 4% 15% 34%
3 LU | 455 | 5% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 0% | 5% 32% 47%
S HU 18% 14% 1% 11% 18% 9% 3% 3% 13% 3%
¥ i MT 20% 16% 6% 16% 13% 11% 3% 5% 21% 15%
2 ML 10% 19% 3% 16% 12% 7% 1% 6% 13% 35%
3 AT 24% 23% 34% 30% 9% 9% 3% 10% 18%
- PL 16% 11% 17% 15% 4% 9% 4% 3% 2% 42%
Q PT 16% 9% 18% 12% 13% 11% 3% 2% 13% 38%
‘ i RO 12% 14% 12% 11% 5% 10% 3% 3% 5% 54%
b Sl 9%, 16% 10% 14% 23% 6% 3% 12% 7% 35%
“ SK 9% 12% 24% 8% 20% 6% 2% 7% 5% 38%
&= " 1% 16% | 11% 10% | 3% 8% 16% | 17%
:; SE 10% 2% 13% 17% 19% 9% I% 6% 13% 24%
&= UK 10% 9% 6% 11% 8% 6% 1% 2% 7% 56%

Highest percentage per country Laowest percentage per cauntry
| Highest percentage per item | Lowest percentage per item |
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Once again there were no socio-demographic differences worth noting.

However, respondents who thought the quality of sea and river transport had
deteriorated in the past five years were more likely to mention ticket prices (40% vs.
24%-29%) and security (25% vs. 11%-14%) as the most serious problems affecting sea
and river transport, compared to those who thought quality had remained the same or
had improved.

QA12 Which of the following do you think are the most serious problems affecting sea or river transport in (OUR COUNTRY)? (ROTATE —
MAX. 3 ANSWERS)

Reduced

Ticket Water sea or Lack of Noise Other Hone Don't

rnver frequent | Accessibility | Security (SPONTA | (SPONTA

prices | pollution | . heport | services pollution “weous) | nEous) = K"OW
links
EU28 18% 15% 15% 14% 10% 9% 2% 3% 9% 40%
Quality of maritime transport
Improved 29% 21% 24% 23% 18% 14% 5% 4% 9% 12%
Deteriorated 40% 20% 26% 27% 17% 25% 6% 3% 2% 9%
Stayed the same 24% 21% 22% 29% 12% 11% 2% 4% 15% 17%
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4. PERCEPTIONS ABOUT SAFETY OF MARITIME TRANSPORT

4.1. PERCEPTIONS OF SAFETY WHEN USING DIFFERENT SHIPS OR BOATS

- Most respondents had a good opinion of the safety of maritime transport
vessels -

All respondents were asked their opinion about the safety of a range of maritime
transport vessels®. Respondents were most likely to rate cruise ships and ferries as safe
(both 68%), followed by a ship used for daily commuting (63%) and small ships for
sightseeing (57%). Commercial sailing ships were rated as safe by only 48%.

Small ships for sightseeing and commercial sailing ships were the most likely to be rated
as unsafe (20% and 19% respectively).

QA20. In your opinion, how safe or not are the following ships or boats?

Acruise ship | - I - [ =~ {2 2%
Aferry camying both vencies = I+~ I <+ % 12 :
passengers 19% a9% [ o [ 2 21%
Ashipusedfor daiy commutng NN I > [ -~ -~ e
e + | /- N 7 W > "
excursions I 46% 17% [ 3% 23%
A (commercial) saiing ship N - I - IO =+ [+ 3%
= i} o )
Very safe Fairly safe Not very safe Not at all safe Don't know
@ EU28

Respondents living in EU15 countries were more likely to rate each of these types of
ships or boats as safe, compared to their NMS13 counterparts. For example 72% said
cruise ships were safe, compared to 54% of those living in NMS13 countries.

® Q20 In your opinion, how safe or not are the following ships or boats...?A cruise ship; A ship used for daily
commuting; A ferry carrying both vehicles and passengers; A small ship for sightseeing/excursions; A
(commercial) sailing ship. Very safe; Fairly safe; Not very safe; Not at all safe; DK
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SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 422b “Perceptions of maritime safety”

Respondents in Finland (94%0), Greece (87%) and the Netherlands (81%) were the most
likely to say cruise ships are safe, with those in Finland (49%) and Malta (47%) much
more likely than respondents in other countries to say they are very safe. In contrast,
fewer than half of all respondents in Slovakia (47%) and Bulgaria and Romania (both
41%) thought cruise ships were safe. However it is worth noting that around four in ten
of respondents in each of these Member States were unable to answer.

Almost one quarter of respondents in Latvia thought cruise ships were not safe (23%) —
the largest proportion of any Member State.

QAZ20.1. In your opinion, how safe or not are the following ships or boats?
A cruise ship

5% 4% 14% 15% 11% 8% 19% 22% 21% 18% 10% 20% 19% 17% 17% 23% 22% 18% 18% 25% 30% 34% 35% 31% 22% 32% 39% 45% 42%

0% 1% . )
T 1% 2% S8 2 - n o 3% 3% D
1% 8% = 1% 4o 1% 3% 2% 1% 5 X5 g 2% 2% 2% 3%
- 4% or 9% 13% —_ == 12% - & 2:},'0 6% = o
—‘l 4_/" - . 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 9% 10% 10% 6% 8% 12% 13% 8,{, 1% 1% |_n‘ 20% Q 3%
- ) (N — N | i 9 o = 6%
| 44% 47% EN==uENs o 4% 5% 7% 13% =

47% 51% 40% 37% 2?% 51%

% 17% 16% ‘I?%

i

34% 37 3’032? " i 35% 37%

I IDI lll P TTT
FI EL
e e

11:6

4% 53% 45% 47% 41% 45% 46% 49% 50

22% 199 19% 2

— 47%

NL EAT CY |E DK MT DE IT PT SI BE LU ESEUZBFR HR cZ UK EE PL HU LV LT SK RO

M Very safe M Fairly safe M Not very safe M Not at all safe Don't know
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SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 422b “Perceptions of maritime safety”

Those in Finland were also the most likely to say that ferries carrying vehicles and
passengers were safe (90%), followed by those in Denmark (87%) and Sweden (86%0).
At least four out of ten respondents in Malta and Denmark thought these ships are very
safe (44% and 42% respectively). Once again respondents in Slovakia (43%), Romania
(38%) and Bulgaria (37%) were the least likely to say these ships were safe and at least
four in ten respondents were not able to give an answer. Once again respondents in
Latvia were the most likely to say these ships were not safe (28%).

QAZ20.3. In your opinion, how safe or not are the following ships or boats?

A ferry carrying both vehicles and passengers
8% 11% 7% 9% 10% 1% 17% 11% 15% 13% 14% 17% 11% 27% 21% 21% 20% 18% 27 % 27 % 27% 18% 27 % 33% 30% 22% 41% 46% 41%
3%

0% o, 1% 1% oy - o, & o,
e _ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%mﬁm?"/ -

2% 6% 59 = 2% 1% 3% 22 & 2%
2 2% o2 5% 11,:., o 1% Y4 1% === = 2% 3% 2% 5% o [
. . 4% 9;9 11f’°11fn1w 13% — i 139 == == 150, = 1% i)
9% 10% 10% °7° 7 — T 530 °
52&45%55%41""'52/058 " - . 4.-"0 - - - . ?/o % 10% | 9% 8% 6%23&4—@‘ 6% %
46»’%55% 56% 58% 53% 59, 589 . o m 12% -
39% 49% 45% 55% 49% 59 °10°x =
° 46% 42% 45% 45% 50% 1
42%4;@
6% 23%
44%
31% 32%
23% fo 21% 19% 1?%2 % 19% 23%

32%
or 15% 122 15% 1 i
I D 11 Um Il 111l Ee T
. - Em=
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'i'w@)3'%1)3Q@UHHE‘:@O@@UQ';U Sew@oeswle

M Very safe M Fairly safe W Not very safe M Not at all safe Don't know
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Respondents in Sweden (83%), the Netherlands (82%) and Malta (79%) were the most
likely to say that ships used for daily commuting were safe, compared to 37% of those in
Romania and 36% in Bulgaria. In a familiar pattern, respondents in Latvia were the most
likely to say these ships were not safe (26%).

QA20.2. In your opinion, how safe or not are the following ships or boats?

A ship used for daily commuting
14% 15% 15% 5% 13% 21% 18% 14% 27 % 13% 20% 28% 27% 27 % 17% 34% 33% 30% 40% 33% 37 % 33% 33% 44% 44% 34% 57% 46% 46%
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M very safe M Fairly safe W Not very safe M Not at all safe Don't know
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Respondents in Finland (76%), the Netherlands (74%) and Germany (73%) were the
most likely to say small sightseeing ships were safe, compared to 31% of those in
Bulgaria and 35% in Estonia. At least three out of ten respondents in Italy (41%),

Greece (36%), Cyprus, Latvia (both 35%) and Bulgaria (30%) said these kinds of ships
were not safe.

QA20.4. In your opinion, how safe or not are the following ships or boats?

A small ship for sightseeing or excursions
18% 14% 15% 19% 16% 11% 20% 20% 18% 14% 30% 18% 4% 21% 27% 23% 20% 17% 25% 16% 36% 29% 15% 40% 25% 35% 45% 45% 39%
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Respondents in Denmark (70%), Ireland (68%) and Greece (64%) were the most likely
to say that commercial sailing ships were safe, compared to 29% of those in Estonia and
Latvia and 24% in Bulgaria. Those in Italy (40%), Latvia (33%), and Portugal (30%)
were the most likely to say these ships were not safe.

QAZ20.5. In your opinion, how safe or not are the following ships or boats?
A (commercial) sailing ship
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SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 422b “Perceptions of maritime safety”

Socio-demographic analysis revealed a range of patterns in opinions about the safety of
these maritime vessels:

e With the exception of sightseeing ships (where there was no major difference)
those aged 55+ were less likely than younger age groups to say each kind of
vessel was safe. For example 40% of the oldest respondents said sailing ships
were safe, compared to 51%-53% of younger respondents.

e Respondents with the lowest education levels were the least likely to rate each
kind of maritime vessel as safe. For instance, 61% said cruise ships were safe,
compared to 69%-71% of those with higher education levels.

@AZ0 In your opinion, how safe or not are the following ships or boats?

Total 'Safe’
Afernr A ship used A small ship A
) ) carrying both ) for )
A cruise ship ; for daily ) . (commercial)
vehicles and . sightseeing or . )
commuting ) sailing ship
passengers exXcursions
ELZS G8% G8% 63% 7% 43%
Age
15-24 T1% T0% 5% 59% 51%
25-39 70% 70% 64% 56% 52%
40-54 T1% T2% G6% G1% 53%
55 + 3% 3% 5% 53% 40%
@ Education (End of)
15- G1% G1% 56% 50% 28%,
16-14 £9% £9% 63% 5% 49%
20+ T1% T2% G4% G0% 51%
Still studying 73% 73% 67 % G0% 51%
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Perhaps not surprisingly, respondents who said that the quality of maritime safety in
their country had improved were more likely to rate each time of maritime vessel as
safe, compared to those who said safety had stayed the same or had deteriorated. For
example, 85% of those who said maritime transport quality had improved said ferries
carrying vehicles and cars were safe, compared to 79% who said quality had stayed the
same, and 63% of those who said it had deteriorated.

QA20 In your opinion, how safe or not are the following ships or boats?

Total 'Safe’
Af . A Il shi
.erry A ship used smafl ship A
. . carrying both . for .
Acruise ship ; for daily . . (commercial)
vehicles and ; sightseeing or . )
commuting . sailing ship
passengers excursions
EU28 68% 68% 63% 57% 48%
Quality of maritime transport...
Improved 85% 85% 78% 69% 65%
Deteriorated 65% 63% 62% 50% 47%
Stayed the same 79% 79% 75% 64% 59%
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4.2. SUGGESTIONS FOR INCREASING THE FEELING OF SAFETY WHILE
ONBOARD A SHIP

- Crew competence, life-saving appliances and ship quality or age are the keys
to increasing feelings of safety while on board -

Respondents were asked to nominate up to two factors that would increase their
confidence in the safety of a shipping line while on board'. One third said the
competence of the captain and crew (33%), while the same proportion said the
availability of life-saving appliances would increase their confidence in the shipping line’s
safety. Almost as many (29%) mentioned the quality or age of the ship or boat.

Information about safety and emergency drills were less likely to increase confidence, as
was information on ship tracking or facilities for people with restricted mobility (8% and
6% respectively).

QA21. What would increase your confidence in the safety of a shipping
line while being aboard a ship? (MAX. 2 ANSWERS)

Competence of the captain and the .

crew ’

Availability of life-saving appliances [N 33%
Quality or age of the ship or boat [INNENERNEGEGEGGEGEE 29%

Information to passengers prior ——
departure on safety measures °

Organisation of an emergency 1
exercise :

Information session on emergencies [ 10%

Information on ship tracking [ 8%
Facilities for people with restricted .
mobility HHE 6%
Other (SPONTANEOUS) | 1%
Nothing (SPONTANEOUS) [ 6%

Don'tknow [ 13% @ EUS

10 Q21 What would increase your confidence in the safety of a ship or company while being aboard a ship?
(READ OUT — MAX 2 ANSWERS) Competence of the captain and the crew; Quality/ age of the ship; Information
to passengers prior departure on safety measures; Organisation of an emergency exercise; Information session
on emergencies; Facilities for people with restricted mobility; Availability of life-saving appliances; Information
on ship tracking; Other (SPONTANEOUS); None (SPONTANEOUS); DK
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Respondents in Finland (51%), Denmark (48%) and Sweden (45%) were the most likely
to say the competence of the captain and crew would increase their confidence in the
safety of a shipping line. This was the most mentioned factor in overall 11 Member
States. The Czech Republic was the only country where less than one quarter said this
would increase confidence in safety (18%).

The availability of life-saving equipment on board would be a confidence booster for
at least half of all respondents in Sweden (55%), the Netherlands (563%) and Estonia
(51%), but only 17% of those in Bulgaria and 18% in Romania. It was also the most
mentioned factor in ten Member States. The quality or age of the ship or boat would
increase confidence in safety for 55% of respondents in Greece, 45% in Croatia and 43%
in Cyprus. In fact the UK was the only country where fewer than one in five said this
would increase confidence (19%).

Respondents in Sweden were the most likely to say information on safety measures
prior to departure would increase confidence in safety (33%), followed by those in the
Netherlands (28%) and Finland (23%). This would be least effective in increasing
confidence for those in Estonia (7%0), Slovenia, Slovakia and Romania (both 10%).

Respondents in Malta were the most likely across the EU to say organisation of an
emergency exercise (20%), information session on emergencies (19%) or
facilities for people with restricted mobility (9%, along with those in the
Netherlands) would increase their confidence in a shipping line’'s safety, while those in
Poland were the most likely to mention information on ship tracking (16%).
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SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 422b “Perceptions of maritime safety”

QA21 What would increase your confidence in the safety of a shipping line
while being aboard a ship? (MAX. 2 ANSWERS)

Information
Compe- | Availability ) i COrgani- | Information ) Frr L
) Quality or | passengers i ) Information | for people
tence of the of life- - sation of an | session on . A
age ofthe prior on ship with

captain and saving emergency emer-

the crew | appliances ship or boat| departure exercise gencies tracking restriu.:i.ed
on safety maobility
measures

@ EU28 33% 33% 20% 17% 12% 10% 8% 6%
() =t 32% 32% 25% 21% 15% 15% 6% 6%

@ & 35% 7% | 35% 18% 6% 8% 6%
& cz | 18% 36% 20% 18% 9% 7% 12% 4%
:; DK 48% 39% 23% 17% 12% 17% 5% 5%
E DE 34% 41% 20% 22% 15% 11% 3% 5%

=== 41% 51% 5% | 7% 5% 16% 7%
() E 32% 28% 20% 1496 12% 13% 7% 7%
= m 38% 40% 20% 10% 6% 8% 7%
Q ES 27% 1% 32% 18% 9% 13% 12% 5%
() r 30% 30% 34% 21%% 15% 7% 10% 7%
Q HR 42% 30% 45% 11% 6% 6% 14% 7%
() 41% 36% 34% 15% 14% 10% 8% 8%
cY 41% 34% 43% 22% 14% 8% 6% 5%
e LV 34% 43% 38% 17% | 5% 12% 5% 5%
@ U 36% 30% 20% 16% 6% 5% | 8% 4%
G Lu 30% 20% 31% 20% 15% 9% 8% 4%
Q HU 34% 34% 22% 14% 9% 12% 10% 4%
( ) MT 36% 35% 24% 18% 20% | 19% 5% 9%
2 NL 34% 53% 20% 28% 11% 16% 2% 9%
Q AT 35% 34% 39% 15% 16% 14% 6% 6%
w L 25% 24% 23% 13% 7% 6% 16% 3%
Q PT 29% 33% 27% 17% 11% 14% 9% 8%
{) ro 27% 18% 25% 10% 8% 7% 4% 4%
@ o 38% 21% 40% 10% 8% 8% 7% 4%

W K 26% 28% 35% 10% 6% 4%
-i- Fi 51% 36% 30% 23% 8% 12% 7% 5%
(5 SE 45% 55% 32% 3% | s | o 4%
-!l-’- UK 3% 25% 19% 11% 11% 8% 4% 6%

Highest percentage per country Lowest percentage per country
| Highest percentage per item | Lowest percentage per item |
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Apart from the fact that the youngest respondents were the most likely to say the
availability of life-saving appliances would increase their confidence in safety (39% vs.
30%-34%), there were no differences between standard demographic groups.

QA21 What would increase your confidence in the safety of a shipping line while being aboard a ship? (ROTATE — MAX. 2 ANSWERS)

Information
S . to o -
Competence Avalla}blllty Quality or passengers Organisation Information | Information Facilities for
: of life- age of the . of an . . people with
of the captain . . prior session on on ship )
saving ship or emergency . . restricted
and the crew . departure on . emergencies tracking .
appliances boat exercise mobility
safety
measures
EU28 33% 33% 29% 17% 12% 10% 8% 6%
Age
15-24 29% 39% 28% 17% 15% 12% 10% 5%
25-39 31% 34% 30% 19% 12% 10% 9% 5%
40-54 35% 33% 31% 19% 12% 10% 7% 6%
55 + 34% 30% 28% 15% 10% 8% 6% 6%

However, the frequency of travelling by commercial boat did have an impact on
responding. Occasional boat travellers (between several times per month and once a
year or less) were more likely to say that the competence of the captain and the crew,
the availability of life-saving appliances or the quality or age of the ship would increase
confidence in the safety of a shipping line. For example 41% of those who travelled once
a year or less often said the availability of life-saving appliances would increase
confidence, compared to 31% of those who never travel by commercial boat, and 23% of
those who travel once a week or more.

On the other hand, those who travel once a week or more were more likely than less
frequent travellers to say the organisation of an emergency exercise would increase their
confidence (21% vs. 13%).

QA21 What would increase your confidence in the safety of a shipping line while being aboard a ship? (ROTATE — MAX. 2 ANSWERS)

Information
A . to L .
Availabilit uality or Organisation . . Facilities for
Competence ) y | Q Y passengers 9 Information | Information .
. of life- age of the . of an . ) people with
of the captain . ) prior session on on ship :
saving ship or emergency ; ) restricted
and the crew . departure on . emergencies | tracking .
appliances boat exercise mobility
safety
measures
EU28 33% 33% 29% 17% 12% 10% 8% 6%
Frequency of traveling by commercial ship or boat
Once a week or more often 29% 23% 20% 15% 21% 15% 9% 23%
Several times per month/ year 38% 45% 34% 20% 13% 12% 9% 8%
Once a year of less often 41% 41% 35% 23% 13% 11% 7% 7%
Never 31% 31% 28% 16% 11% 9% 8% 5%
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CONCLUSIONS

Europeans were generally positive about the quality of sea and river transport, even
though relatively few have travelled by ship or boat. Amongst those who had made a
maritime journey, holiday and leisure were the most common reasons, although a small
proportion did travel for business. Maritime travels are generally infrequent, with most of
those who travel in this way doing so once a year or less.

Overall, the quality and age of the ship or boat emerged as a key factor for quality and
safety. It was (along with price) the most important factor when planning a maritime
journey, and also a key factor in increasing respondent’s confidence about a shipping line
while on board. The quality and age of the ship or boat was also more influential than
published safety records, safety drills and safety information.

Respondents were asked what they considered the most serious problems affecting sea
or river transport in their country and the main problem identified was ticket prices.
Furthermore, when planning a trip by ship price was one of the most important factors
considered. In fact price, along with the quality or age of the ship were more important
that the shipping line or published safety records.

These results may be because respondents generally have a good image about the safety
of maritime transport, even though most have not ever undertaken this type of travel.
Respondents who thought the quality of maritime transport had improved were more
likely to be positive about maritime transport safety, although interestingly it was
infrequent travellers who were the most likely to say maritime travels are safe — more so
than those who regularly travel by ship or boat.

The results from this study show that although most Europeans have not travelled by
ship or boat, they are generally positive about the quality and safety of maritime
transport.
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